

No. 09-849

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE SHIPPING CORPORATION OF INDIA, LTD.,
Petitioner,

—v.—

JALDHI OVERSEAS PTE LTD.,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE MARITIME LAW ASSOCIATION
OF THE UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

WARREN J. MARWEDEL
MARWEDEL MINICHELLO
& REEB PC
10 South Riverside Plaza
Suite 720
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 902-1600

*President,
The Maritime Law
Association of the
United States*

LIZABETH L. BURRELL
Counsel of Record
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10178-0061
(212) 696-6000
lburrell@curtis.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Maritime Law
Association of the
United States*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Motion for Leave to File an <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief	1
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	2
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	7
I. The Interpretation and Scope of a Federal Procedural Rule Characteristic of Admiralty Law Must Be the Subject of a Uniform Federal Rule and Cannot Be Subordinated to State Law.	7
A. Maritime Attachment is a Characteristic Feature of Maritime Law.	7
B. The Constitution Commands that Maritime Matters Be Governed by a Uniform Body of National Law, Not a Patchwork of State Laws.	8
C. In the Absence of a Federal Rule Determining If and When EFTs Are Subject to Maritime Attachment, the Federal Courts Have a Duty to Fashion One.	11
II. This Court Should Grant the Petition Because the Second Circuit Has Decided an Important Question of Federal Law that Has Not Been, but Should Be, Settled by this Court.	13

III. This Court Should Exercise its
Supervisory Power to Ensure that Due
Process Standards Commensurate
with the Circumstances Were
Observed..... 14
Conclusion..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	5
<i>Atkins v. Fibre Disintegrating Co.</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 272 (1873)	8, 9
<i>Aurora Maritime Co. v.</i> <i>Abdullah Mohamed Fahem & Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Consub Delaware LLC v. Schahin Engenharia</i> <i>Limitada</i> , 543 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>overruled by The Shipping Corp. of India Ltd.</i> <i>v. Jaldhi Overseas PTE Ltd.</i> , 585 F.3d 58, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 22747, 2009 AMC 2409 (2d Cir. 2009)	13, 16, 18, 19
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2605, 76 U.S.L.W. 4603 (2008)	4, 11, 14, 15
<i>Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart</i> , 253 U.S. 149 (1920)	11
<i>Manro v. Almeida</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 473 (1825)	9
<i>Merchants Bank of Mobile v.</i> <i>Dredge GENERAL G.L. GILLESPIE</i> , 663 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1991)	3, 4
<i>Norfolk Southern v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	11, 14
<i>Offshore Logistics v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)	3, 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 3

Carriage of Goods by Sea Act,
46 U.S.C. §§ 30701-30707 2

Extension of Admiralty Jurisdiction Act,
46 U.S.C. § 30101 3

Federal Arbitration Act,
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16 3

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act,
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611 3

Inland Rules Act,
33 U.S.C. §§ 2001-2038 3

Maritime Lien Acts of 1910 and 1920 & 1988
amendments,
46 U.S.C. §§ 31341-31343 3

Public Vessels Act,
46 U.S.C. §§ 31101-31113 3

Rules

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE,
SUPPLEMENTAL RULES FOR CERTAIN
A ADMIRALTY OR MARITIME CLAIMS
AND ASSET FORFEITURE ACTIONS, RULE B..... 5, 7, 16

RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES RULE 37.2(B)..... 1

RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES, RULE 37.2(A)..... 2

<i>Panama R.R. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 264 U.S. 375 (1924)	11
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	5
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 487 U.S. 358 (1990)	5
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	4
<i>The Shipping Corp. of India Ltd. v. Jaldhi Overseas PTE Ltd.</i> , 585 F.3d 58, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 22747, 2009 AMC 2409 (2d Cir. 2009)	13, 15, 18, 19
<i>The Shipping Corp. of India, Ltd. v. Jaldhi Overseas PTE Ltd.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 4328, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49209 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2008), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 585 F.3d 58, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 22747, 2009 AMC 2409 (2d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	4
<i>Winter Storm Shipping, Ltd. v. TPI</i> , 310 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9, 15
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 515 U.S. 1186 (1995)	5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONSTITUTION Article I, § 8	10
U.S. CONSTITUTION Article III, § 1	10
U.S. CONSTITUTION Article III, § 2	10

RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES, RULE 37.6 2
